
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 

SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 10 December 2014 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman) 

Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman) 

Cllr Christine Crisp 

Cllr Mollie Groom 

Cllr Chris Hurst 

Cllr Simon Killane 

 

Cllr Mark Packard 

Cllr Sheila Parker 

Cllr Toby Sturgis 

Cllr Nick Watts 

Cllr Philip Whalley 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
 

Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Linda Packard 

 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
November 2014. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.  

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2:50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 3 
December 2014. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman 
decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 



 

 

to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine planning applications as detailed below. 

 6a   14/09769/OUT - Land at Former Blounts Court Nursery, Studley 
Lane, Studley, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 9NQ (Pages 5 - 22) 

 6b   14/04658/FUL- 9A Malmesbury Road, Chippenham, SN15 1PS (Pages 
23 - 38) 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 
 

None 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 NOVEMBER 2014 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Christine Crisp, 
Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Toby Sturgis, 
Cllr Nick Watts and Cllr Philip Whalley  
 
 
 
  

 
135 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

136 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes with the 
following amendment to item 6f: ‘Anne Henshaw spoke as a nearby 
resident in objection to the application, it was noted that she was not 
speaking in her capacity as a member of the Campaign for the Protection 
of Rural England.’ 
 
 

137 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Nick Watts declared he would not participate in the debate or vote on item 
6c but would speak as the local member.  
 
 

138 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained that the applications under items 6a and 6b of the 
agenda had been withdrawn. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
139 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 

140 Planning Applications 
 

141 14/08721/FUL- 13 Bowden Hill, Lacock, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 2PW- 
APPLICATION WITHDRAWN 
 
The planning officer explained the reason for the withdrawal of the application.  
 

142 14/08312/VAR and 14/08313/VAR - Wiltshire Golf and Country Club, 
Vastern, Royal Wootton Bassett, Swindon, SN4 7PB- APPLICATION 
WITHDRAWN 
 
The planning officer explained the reason for the withdrawal of the application. 
 

143 14/06399/OUT - 47 Hill Corner Road, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1DP 
 
Thomas Jakes and Adrian Killmartin spoke in support of the application 
 
The officer introduced the report which recommended that planning permission 
be refused. The proposed demolition of buildings and devel
[...]
e emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy (submission Draft as 
proposed to be amended April 2014); and paragraphs 9, 10, 14, 17, 
56, 57, 58, 61 & 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. In light of the above, the Council has been unable to secure a 

Section 106 Agreement in respect of financial contributions 
associated with the proposed development, contrary to Policies H3 
and CF3 of the adopted North Wiltshire Local Plan 2011. 

  
 

144 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.39 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4Page 4



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 10 December 2014 

Application Number 14/09769/OUT 

Site Address Land at Former Blounts Court Nursery, Studley Lane Studley 

Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 9NQ 

Proposal Erection of 28 Dwellings, Including Access, Car Parking and 

Landscaping (Re-submission of 14/04177/OUT) 

Applicant Mr Julian Sayers 

Town/Parish Council CALNE WITHOUT 

Division CALNE RURAL- Cllr Crisp 

Grid Ref 396450  170996 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Mark Staincliffe 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application is to be considered by committee as the previous planning application was 
refused by members of the Northern Area Planning Committee. As the recommendation is 
contrary to the Committee’s previous decision it was considered necessary for a decision to 
be made by Members.  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
To delegate authority to grant planning permission to the Area Development Manager, 
subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement; and subject to planning conditions. 
  
2. Report Summary 

The main issues in the consideration of this applic
[...]
uding affordable 
housing, at a scale of development that is not inappropriate in the context of the local area; 
and some economic benefits through construction and occupation of the houses. The 
development would see improved pedestrian linkages between Studley and Derry Hill as 
well as other highway improvements. 

It is also recognised that the core strategy anticipates that some growth is likely at 
Studley/Derry Hill given the fact that it is the only large village in the Calne Community Area 
and there is a need for approximately 75 more homes in the rural area.  In this context the 
effect of allowing this development on previously developed land on a site adjacent to a 
settlement boundary would not be so significant as to undermine the Plan making process. 

It is also a material consideration, given the Government’s support for localism, that the 
proposal is supported by the parish council.  

Page 16



On balance, whilst there are in principle objections to the proposal, based on the site being 
outside of the settlement limits and not being delivered through the plan led approach 
advocated by CP2, it is considered on this occasion that the benefits as identified above 
outweigh these concerns on this particular site.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
To delegate authority to grant planning permission to the Area Development Manager, 
subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement; and subject to the planning conditions set 
out below: 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years 
from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, 
whichever is the later. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
 
No development shall commence on site until details of the following matters (in 

respect of which approval is expressly reserved) have been submitted to, and 

approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority: 

(a) The scale of the development; 

(b) The layout of the development; 

(c) The external appearance of the development; 

(d) The landscaping of the site; 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: The application was made for outline planning permission and is granted to 

comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

and Article 3(1) of the Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) 

Order 1995. 

 

An application for the approval of all of the reserved matters shall be made to the 

Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 

permission. 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990.  

 

 

Page 17



 

No more than 28 dwellings shall be developed on the application site edged red on the 

submitted Site Plan. 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 

 

An Urban Design and Landscape Framework Plan for the development of the site 

hereby permitted shall be submitted to the local planning authority no later than the 

first submission for approval of any of the reserved matters and shall be approved in 

writing by the local planning authority. The Urban Design and Landscape Framework 

Plan shall be broadly in accordance with the submitted Master Plan (Plan Number 

H.0360_01F) and shall include details of: 

a. The location, orientation and heights of buildings; 

b. The format of the public realm, including all routes and spaces and the location of 

children's play areas; 

c. The location of open spaces available to the public, including their function and 

means of maintenance access. 

d. Tree and hedgerow protection plan 

e. Landscaping details including planting plans, species and density of planting 

f. Hard and soft landscaping details 

g. Materials to be used in the construction of the dwellings 

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Urban Design and 

Landscape Framework Plan. 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the development is of an 

acceptable visual appearance. 

 

The roads, including footpaths and turning spaces, shall be constructed so as to 

ensure that, before it is occupied, each dwelling has been provided with a properly 

consolidated and surfaced footpath and carriageway to at least base course level 

between the dwelling and existing highway. 

REASON: To ensure that the development is served by an adequate means of 

access. 

 

Prior to the commencement of the development Studley Lane shall be widened and 

improved in accordance with details which shall first have been submitted to and 

approved by the local planning authority. The details of the widening shall include the 

Page 18



provision of a footway of minimum width 2 metres on the development side of the 

widened lane, and the provision of a bellmouth junction to the site, which shall include 

visibility splays for the access, and improvements, by way of forming a footway 

crossing, to the access retained for car parking for the adjacent sawmills site. 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety 

 

Prior to the occupation of the first dwelling on the site, improvements to the 

uncontrolled refuge crossings on the A4 shall have been provided in accordance with 

a scheme of local junction area improvements which shall first have been submitted to 

and agreed by the local planning authority. The scheme of local area junction 

improvements could include additional lighting, refuge improvement, road markings 

and general informatory signs and visual prompts to highlight the potential pedestrian 

movement. 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety and to address the severance of the site 

for pedestrians. 

 

No dwelling built on the site shall be occupied until it has have been provided with car 

parking spaces in accordance with the minimum standards as required by the 

Wiltshire LTP 2011-2026 Car Parking Strategy. Any garage counted as a parking 

space shall have an internal dimension of at least 3m by 6m per space 

REASON: To ensure adequate parking space is provided on site clear of the highway. 

 

Before any application for approval of reserved matters is submitted to the Council, 

the noise mitigation measures set out in 'Emtec Noise Level Survey and Noise Control 

Measures'- Issue 18 July 2014 shall have been implemented in full. Once the works 

are complete and before any application for approval of reserved matters is submitted 

to the Council a Noise Level Survey in accordance with BS4142:1997 shall have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning authority demonstrating 

that the noise levels from the sawmill have been suppressed so as to achieve a Rating 

Level of 35dB(BS4142:1997) at 1m from the nearest noise sensitive properties. This 

noise mitigation shall thereafter be permanently retained.   

REASON: To ensure adequate residential amenities of future residents. 

 

All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 

out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the 

building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, 

trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 

from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five 

years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 

Page 19



in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 

agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be 

carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part 

of the development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 

protection of existing important landscape features. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



REPORT TO THE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting 10 December 2014 

Application Number 14/04658/FUL 

Site Address 9 A Malmesbury Road 

Chippenham 

SN15 1PS 

Proposal Demolition of Church Hall & Erection of 5 Dwellings 

Applicant Mr Graham Pattison 

Town/Parish Council CHIPPENHAM 

Division CHIPPENHAM HARDENHUISH- Cllr Watts 

Grid Ref 391879  174021 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Mark Staincliffe 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
The application has been called in by Cllr Nick Watts, in order to consider the scale 
of the development and the many issues raised by local residents. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
To delegate authority to grant planning permission to the Area Development 
Manager, subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement; and subject to planning 
conditions. 
 
2. Report Summary 

The main issues in the consideration of this application are as follows: 

• Principle of development 
• Impact on the character and appearance of the area 
• Impact on the setting of the Grade II* listed building 
• Loss of social and community facilities 
• Impact on existing properties 
• Design and Layout 
• S106 Contributions 
 
3. Site Description 
St Paul’s church hall, constructed and added to at various times in the 20th century,  
is an L shaped building comprising two halls, toilets, a small kitchen and an office. 
The two halls are pitched roof volumes perpendicular to each other. Externally the 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6b



walls are pebble dash render with white painted timber frame doors and windows 
and a dark red pantile roof. 
[...]
elopment hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

Page 32



REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 

2 No development shall commence on site until all the existing buildings on site 

have been permanently demolished and all of the demolition materials and 

debris resulting there from has been removed from the site.  

REASON:  In the interests of the character and appearance of the area [and 

neighbouring amenities].  

 

3 No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the 

materials to be used for the external walls, windows and roofs have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance 

of the area. 

 

4 No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 

landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 

a) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 

planting sizes and planting densities;  

b) means of enclosure;  

c) all hard and soft surfacing materials;  

d) minor artefacts and structures 

e)Location of utility meter boxes. 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 

and the protection of existing important landscape features. 

 

5 All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 

carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first 

occupation of the dwellings or the completion of the development whichever is 

the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from 

weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or 

Page 33



plants which, within a period of five years, die, are removed, or become 

seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 

with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 

the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in 

accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 

development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 

and the protection of existing important landscape features. 

 

6 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied until the 

access, turning area and parking spaces have been completed in accordance 

with the details shown on the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained 

for those purposes at all times thereafter. 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 

7 No dwelling shall be occupied until the parking space together with the access 

thereto, have been provided in accordance with the approved plans. 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety and the amenity of future 

occupants. 

 

8 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) 

Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with 

or without modification), there shall be no additions to, or extensions or 

enlargements of any building forming part of the development hereby 

permitted. 

REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local 

Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning permission should 

be granted for additions, extensions or enlargements. 

 

9 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Genera

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 DECEMBER 2014 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Tony Trotman (Chairman), Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Christine Crisp, 
Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker, 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Nick Watts, Cllr Terry Chivers (Substitute) and Cllr Jacqui Lay 
(Substitute)  
 
 
 
  

 
145 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Philip Whalley who was 
substituted by Cllr Jacqui Lay. 
 
Cllr Simon Killane was substituted by Cllr Terry Chivers. 
 
 

146 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

147 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Watts declared  he was the local member for the application under 
consideration for item 6b. He would participate in the debate and vote on each 
item with an open mind. 
 

148 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
149 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
 

150 Planning Applications 
 

151 14/09769/OUT - Land at Former Blounts Court Nursery, Studley Lane, 
Studley, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 9NQ 
 
Keith Robbins spoke on behalf of Danielle Saint in objection to the application, 
Dave Clements and Janet Robbins also spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Peter Lawson spoke in support of the application. 
 
The officer introduced the report which recommended to delegate authority to 
grant planning permission to the Area Development Manager, subject to the 
signing of a Section 106 agreement; and subject to planning conditions. It was 
explained that the application was for outline planning permission and was a 
resubmission of an application previously refused by the Committee. A site 
location plan was shown, landscaping and access routes were identified and 
attention was brought to the late observations. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions during 
which it was confirmed that the neighbouring saw mill owner was a signatory to 
the section 106 agreement and that a future owner would be bound by this 
agreement. The officer advised that two additional standard conditions were 
needed and these were explained. The Committee was advised that, as a result 
of the development, the road junction would be widened and that tree surveys 
and landscaping would be dealt with at a reserved matters stage. 
 
Members of the public then addressed the Committee as detailed above. 
 
The local member, Cllr Crisp, described how the approach to the application 
had changed over time. The Councillor suggested the site was one of the only 
locations in Calne rural area that could accommodate housing and it was also a 
brownfield site, additionally the applicant had offered to provide a signal 
controlled crossing which would have the benefit of slowing traffic.  
 
The planning officer responded to issues raised by members of the public by 
confirming Public Protection and Spatial Planning raised no objections to the 
scheme. It was confirmed the area did have a five year land supply and the 
applicant was offering a crossing as part of the development. Members were 
advised that landscaping onsite would be adequate.   
 
In the debate that followed it was noted there had been some member support 
for the original application and that the application made use of one of the only 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

available brownfield sites in the area and would secure community benefits 
such as the crossing.  The Committee considered the differences between the 
original and this revised application and stressed the importance that a 
controlled crossing would be constructed as part of the scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To DELEGATE authority to grant planning permission to the Area 
Development Manager subject to the signing of a Section 106 agreement 
with the following heads of terms: 
 

• 30% affordable housing 

• Provision of noise mitigation measures in accordance with the 
submitted noise report prior to the first occupation of any 
residential unit. 

• On-site provision of 1920m2, of public open space of which 216m2 
allocated as specific play provision, to be subject to a commuted 
fee to cover maintenance; 

• Off-site financial contribution of £18,123 to satisfy the Sport and 
Recreation requirement of Planning Policy C2. 

• A sum of £134,144 towards primary education infrastructure 

• A sum of £112 per unit towards residential refuse bins 

• TRO for the reduction of speed limit from 60mph to 40mph to be 
completed prior to the occupation of any units on site. 

• Provision for a signal controlled pedestrian crossing of the A4 in 
the vicinity of the site. 

 
 and subject to the following planning conditions: 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before the 
expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the 
reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
No development shall commence on site until details of the following 
matters (in respect of which approval is expressly reserved) have been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority: 
(a) The scale of the development; 
(b) The layout of the development; 
(c) The external appearance of the development; 
(d) The landscaping of the site; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
REASON: The application was made for outline planning permission and 
is granted to comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 3(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Development Procedure) Order 1995. 
 
 
An application for the approval of all of the reserved matters shall be 
made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
No more than 28 dwellings shall be developed on the application site 
edged red on the submitted Site Plan. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper 
planning 
 
 
An Urban Design and Landscape Framework Plan for the development of 
the site hereby permitted shall be submitted to the local planning 
authority no later than the first submission for approval of any of the 
reserved matters and shall be approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The Urban Design and Landscape Framework Plan shall be 
broadly in accordance with the submitted Master Plan (Plan Number 
H.0360_01F) and shall include details of: 
 

(a) The location, orientation and heights of buildings; 
(b) The format of the public realm, including all routes and spaces and 

the location of children's play areas; 
(c) The location of open spaces available to the public, including their 

function and means of maintenance access. 
(d) Tree and hedgerow protection plan 
(e) Landscaping details including planting plans, species and density 

of planting 
(f) Hard and soft landscaping details 
(g) Materials to be used in the construction of the dwellings 

 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Urban 
Design and Landscape Framework Plan. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the development is of 
an acceptable visual appearance. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The roads, including footpaths and turning spaces, shall be constructed 
so as to ensure that, before it is occupied, each dwelling has been 
provided with a properly consolidated and surfaced footpath and 
carriageway to at least base course level between the dwelling and 
existing highway. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is served by an adequate 
means of 
access. 
 
 
Prior to the commencement of the development Studley Lane shall be 
widened and improved in accordance with details which shall first have 
been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The 
details of the widening shall include the widened lane, and the provision 
of a bellmouth junction to the site, which shall include visibility splays for 
the access, and improvements, by way of forming a footway crossing, to 
the access retained for car parking for the adjacent sawmills site. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 
No dwelling built on the site shall be occupied until it has have been 
provided with car parking spaces in accordance with the minimum 
standards as required by the Wiltshire LTP 2011-2026 Car Parking 
Strategy. Any garage counted as a parking space shall have an internal 
dimension of at least 3m by 6m per space 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate parking space is provided on site clear of 
the highway. 
 
 
Before any application for approval of reserved matters is submitted to 
the Council, the noise mitigation measures set out in 'Emtec Noise Level 
Survey and Noise Control Measures'- Issue 18 July 2014 shall have been 
implemented in full. Once the works are complete and before any 
application for approval of reserved matters is submitted to the Council a 
Noise Level Survey in accordance with BS4142:1997 shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning authority 
demonstrating that the noise levels from the sawmill have been 
suppressed so as to achieve a Rating Level of 35dB(BS4142:1997) at 1m 
from the nearest noise sensitive properties. This noise mitigation shall 
thereafter be permanently retained. 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate residential amenities of future residents. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building(s) or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner; All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 
vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
 
Prior to the occupation of the first dwelling on the site, a controlled 
pedestrian crossing and a 2 metre wide footway shall have been provided 
on the A4 in accordance with details which shall first have been submitted 
to and agreed by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: In the interest of highway safety 
 
 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out broadly in 
accordance with the indicative layout plan ref: DH/P/002 dated 14/10/2014. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the proper planning of the site. 
 
 
The development hereby approved shall be for no more than 28 dwellings. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the proper planning of the site. 
 
 

152 14/04658/FUL- 9A Malmesbury Road, Chippenham, SN15 1PS 
 
The officer introduced the report which recommended to delegate authority to 
grant planning permission to the Area Development Manager, subject to the 
signing of a Section 106 agreement; and subject to planning conditions. 
Attention was drawn to the late observations and photographs showing the 
character of the street were presented. The location of the site next to a Grade 
II* listed church was explained alongside the modern architectural design of the 
proposed dwellings.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions and the 
level of the roof terraces was confirmed. The Committee was advised that the 
dwellings would be of an acceptable density with sufficient car parking. 
 A question was raised over whether 30% affordable housing was required for 
the scheme and the meeting was adjourned to seek legal advice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To DEFER determination of the application to the next Committee meeting 
for the following reason: 
 
To allow officers to re-consult with the New Housing Team in respect of 
potential affordable housing requirements following the receipt of the 
emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy Inspector’s Report dated 1/12/14;  and to 
receive Legal advice as to the implementation of Government changes to 
policy and practice relating to Section 106 requirements and in particular 
contributions in respect of affordable housing for housing schemes of 
less than 10 dwellings as set out in the ministerial statement dated 
28/11/14 and related changes to the Planning Practice Guidance. 
 
 

153 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.38 pm) 

 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 
 


